equity based compensation 2.7   3.7   6.4   5.5   4.6   6.4   10.6   22.5
other operating expenses 12.8   14.0   9.1   11.2   7.7   26.8   13.6   33.9

total expenses 88.7   70.0   49.9   41.2   21.5   158.7   39.2   130.4

profit before tax and finance costs 85.9   91.3   70.3   56.7   33.0   177.2   44.8   171.8

finance costs 3.1   3.0   2.7   4.1   3.0   6.1   5.5   12.3

profit before tax 82.8   88.3   67.6   52.6   30.0   171.1   39.3   159.5

tax 0.3   0.4   0.2   -   -   0.7   -   0.2

profit after tax for the period attibutable to equity shareholders $ 82.5   $ 87.9   $ 67.4   $ 52.6   $ 30.0   $ 170.4   $ 39.3   $ 159.3

net loss ratio 34.4% 22.8% 19.0% 16.0% 7.7% 28.9% 11.6% 16.1%
net acquisition cost ratio 13.8% 14.5% 15.8% 14.6% 12.5% 14.1% 11.8% 14.3%
administrative expense ratio 8.4% 10.0% 9.2% 14.0% 16.9% 9.2% 21.1% 13.9%
combined ratio 56.6% 47.3% 44.0% 44.6% 37.1% 52.2% 44.5% 44.3%

basic earnings per share $ 0.42   $ 0.45   $ 0.34   $ 0.27   $ 0.15   $ 0.87   $ 0.20   $ 0.81
diluted earnings per share $ 0.40   $ 0.43   $ 0.33   $ 0.26   $ 0.15   $ 0.83   $ 0.20   $ 0.79

PAGE 3

Lancashire Holdings Limited
premiums by line of business

q2 q1 q4 q3 q2 ytd ytd full year
2007 2007 2006 2006 2006 2007 2006 2006

gross premiums written

property retrocession $ 28.2   $ 44.7   $ 18.4   $ 8.1   $ 31.0   $ 72.9   $ 86.4   $ 112.8
property direct and facultative 51.0   24.1   51.6   20.7   32.1   75.1   39.1   111.4
terrorism 16.8   12.5   11.5   3.7   2.6   29.3   3.6   18.9
property political risk 4.2   4.0   8.5   (0.1)   0.6   8.2   -   9.4
property cat excess of loss 4.3   4.1   -   0.4   0.2   8.4   0.3   0.6
other property 0.9   1.0   1.2   -   0.2   1.9   -   1.4
total property 105.4   90.4   91.2   32.8   66.7   195.8   129.4   254.5

gulf of mexico offshore energy 79.5   28.7   16.7   34.4   97.4   108.2   120.6   171.8
worldwide offshore energy 35.2   22.6   12.8   5.1   18.1   57.8   24.4   42.3
construction energy 5.0   0.5   15.8   7.0   1.2   5.5   1.7   24.5
onshore energy 11.2   2.0   4.9   5.3   3.0   13.2   3.3   13.5
other energy -   0.2   0.1   0.9   0.7   0.2   1.2   1.8
total energy 130.9   54.0   50.3   52.7   120.4   184.9   151.2   253.9

marine hull and total loss 7.3   6.9   15.4   4.9   4.4   14.2   5.8   26.1
marine builders risk 8.9   3.4   1.4   4.7   4.4   12.3   4.9   10.5
marine P&I clubs 1.0   6.6   0.7   1.0   0.1   7.6   4.7   6.4
marine excess of loss -   4.4   -   -   -   4.4   4.3   4.3
marine hull war 0.8   4.7   2.1   0.4   0.4   5.5   1.6   4.1
other marine (0.2)   -   1.7   -   -   (0.2)   0.4   1.7
total marine 17.8   26.0   21.3   11.0   9.3   43.8   21.7   53.1

AV 52 12.4   4.6   29.1   13.2   7.3   17.0   14.0   56.2
other aviation 4.3   5.7   7.1   1.0   0.2   10.0   -   8.3
total aviation 16.7   10.3   36.2   14.2   7.5   27.0   14.0   64.5

total gross premiums written $ 270.8   $ 180.7   $ 199.0   $ 110.7   $ 203.9   $ 451.5   $ 316.3   $ 626.0

PAGE 4

Lancashire Holdings Limited
summary consolidated underwriting segment results

property energy marine aviation consolidated

gross premiums written $ 195.8   $ 184.9   $ 43.8   $ 27.0   $ 451.5

net premiums written 175.1   130.2   43.8   27.0   376.1

net premiums earned 123.5   103.7   31.7   33.2   292.1
net insurance losses and loss adjustment expenses 32.4   34.9   15.6   1.4   84.3
net insurance acquisition expenses 14.2   14.8   6.4   5.8   41.2
other operating expenses -   -   -   -   26.8

$ 76.9   $ 54.0   $ 9.7   $ 26.0   $ 139.8

net loss ratio 26.2% 33.7% 49.2% 4.2% 28.9%
net acquisition cost ratio 11.5% 14.3% 20.2% 17.5% 14.1%
administrative expense ratio -   -   -   -   9.2%
combined ratio 37.7% 48.0% 69.4% 21.7% 52.2%

property energy marine aviation consolidated

gross premiums written $ 129.4   $ 151.2   $ 21.7   $ 14.0   $ 316.3

net premiums written 89.6   120.0   21.7   14.0   245.3

net premiums earned 30.6   24.4   6.2   3.1   64.3
net insurance losses and loss adjustment expenses 2.1   3.5   1.8   -   7.4
net insurance acquisition expenses 3.1   2.9   1.0   0.6   7.6
other operating expenses -   -   -   -   13.6

$ 25.4   $ 18.0   $ 3.4   $ 2.5   $ 35.7

net loss ratio 6.9% 14.3% 29.0% -   11.6%
net acquisition cost ratio 10.1% 11.9% 16.1% 19.4% 11.8%
administrative expense ratio -   -   -   -   21.1%